Where the Group has applied the FVA, fair value has been determined in accordance with IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement,
except for applying the provisions of paragraph 47 of IFRS 13 relating to demand features. The Group has leveraged existing
Solvency II (SII) technical provisions which are consistent with Market Consistent Embedded Value principles. The fair value
represents the price a market participant would require to assume the insurance contract liabilities in an orderly transaction.

On transition to IFRS 17 on 1 January 2022, the Group's equity was positively impacted by £5.2m after tax, primarily due to
changes that apply IFRS 17 principles to reserving for general insurance liabilities and the application of revised expense allocation
models, offset by the establishment of a contractual service margin (CSM) in the life business. IFRS 17 also results in presentation
changes as described below.

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet on transition:

As reported

31 December
2022

(IFRS 4)

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 17

As restated
31 December

2022
(IFRS 17)

As restated 1
January

2022
(IFRS 17)

 £m £m £m £m

Total assets 1,891 (280) 1,611 1,597
Total liabilities (1,276) 277 (999) (957)
Total equity 616 (4) 612 640

(ii) Changes to classification and measurement

The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the classification of the Group’s insurance contracts. However, IFRS 17 establishes
specific principles for the recognition and measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts. IFRS 17 introduces a general
measurement model (GMM) that bases the measurement of a group of contracts on the present value of future cash flows with a
risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a CSM representing unearned profit recognised in profit or loss over the period insurance
service is provided (the coverage period). Entities have the option to use a simplified measurement model, the premium allocation

[…]

insurance contract liabilities. Previously reported reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities and reinsurance debtors and creditors within
other assets and liabilities are presented together within reinsurance contract assets.

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial instruments

The Group adopted IFRS 9 Financial instruments on 1 January 2023. The comparative information was not restated and continues
to be reported under IAS 39 Financial instruments. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new expected credit loss
provisions are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022, but are recognised in the opening
balance sheet on 1 January 2023. The net impact to retained earnings as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2023 was
a reduction of £1.4m on amortised cost loans and receivables resulting from the replacement of credit loss provisions measured
under IAS 39 to expected credit loss provisions in accordance with the IFRS 9 credit loss model.

The following table summarises the classification and measurement impacts of IFRS 9 on transition:

 Measurement category  Carrying amount

Financial assets Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9)
As previously

reported (IAS 39)
Impact of

IFRS 92  IFRS 9
   £000 £000 £000
Equity securities  FVTPL  FVTPL   354,023 - 354,023
Debt securities FVTPL  FVTPL   459,719 - 459,719
Structured notes FVTPL  FVTPL   56,138 - 56,138
Derivatives1 Hedge accounted derivatives FVOCI   655 - 655
 FVTPL FVTPL   100 - 100
Other loans Loans and receivables Amortised cost  114 - 114
Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost  140,246 (1,395) 138,851
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost  104,664 - 104,664

1 Derivatives accounted for as a hedge of a net investment in a foreign operation (net investment hedge) were, and continue to be
measured at FVOCI. Derivatives not accounted for as a net investment hedge or acquired principally for the purpose of selling in
the near term are measured at FVTPL.
2 The impact on adoption of IFRS 9 is from the application of the Group’s IFRS 9 expected credit loss model accounting policy. The
reclassifications of the financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any changes to measurements.
No changes have arisen from the more principles-based hedge accounting requirements.